

No. 23-899

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IFTIKAR AHMED,
Petitioner,
v.

OAK MANAGEMENT CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Connecticut Supreme Court**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GREGORY DUBINSKY
Counsel of Record
VINCENT LEVY
HOLWELL SHUSTER
& GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
14th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5120
gdubinsky@hsndl.com

Counsel for Petitioner

April 19, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR CERTIORARI | 1 |
| I. The Decision Below Is Wrong And Empow- ers Arbitrators To Impose Their Own Brand Of Justice | 1 |
| II. The Questions Presented Are Important..... | 5 |
| III. This Is An Ideal Vehicle To Decide The Questions Presented..... | 7 |
| CONCLUSION | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant,</i> 570 U.S. 228 (2013) | 3 |
| <i>Degen v. United States,</i> 517 U.S. 820 (1996) | 5 |
| <i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers of America, Dist. 17,</i> 531 U.S. 57 (2000) | 3 |
| <i>Goldfinger v. Lisker,</i> 68 N.Y.2d 225 (1986)..... | 6 |
| <i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. v. Clark,</i> 581 U.S. 246 (2017) | 3 |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.,</i> 559 U.S. 662 (2010) | 2, 4, 6, 8 |
| <i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co.,</i> 363 U.S. 574 (1960) | 3, 5 |
| <i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana,</i> 596 U.S. 639 (2022) | 3 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------|------|
| 9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(3)..... | 5, 8 |
| 9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4)..... | 5, 8 |
